Town of Ballston Community Library
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda
September 28, 2022

1) Call to order
2) Minutes of August 31, 2022 Meeting
3) Report of Special Funds
4) Monthly Financial Reports
5) Approval of Bills
6) Librarians’ Reports
7) Reports of Committees
a) Policy
b) Budget & Finance
¢) Town Liaisons
8) Unfinished Business
a) Reopening Plan Update
b) Local History & Lighting Construction Project
c¢) Ballston Legislation & Transition
d) Saratoga Arts

9) New Business
a) Sara Dallas, Director of Southern Adirondack Library System

b) 2023 Holiday Closing Schedule
c¢) Open Meetings Law

d) Building Lease

Privilege of the floor ONLY on items for consideration and action this evening. (limit 3 mins.)
Please state your name, address, and the resolution number you are referring to when speaking.

e) RESOLUTION 22-073 Consider approving monthly Transition Status Report to the
Town of Ballston.

f) RESOLUTION 22-074 Consider approving changes to Policy P1000 B. and C.

g) RESOLUTION 22-075 Consider approving Saratoga Arts’ Art in Public Places Program
Venue Agreement for 2023 and 2024.



h) RESOLUTION 22-076 Consider approving Town of Ballston Community Library’s 2023
Holiday Closing Schedule.

1) RESOLUTION 22-077 WHEREAS the Library wishes to confirm the terms of its
occupancy of the library building, which is owned by the Town of Ballston, to ensure
clarity regarding key operational issues;

BE IT RESOLVED that the Library shall explore a written agreement with the Town, to
be finalized before the start of 2023.

Privilege of the floor on any topic (Limit 3 mins.)
10) Executive Session: Legal Issues
11) Adjournment
September Voucher Signer: Jennifer Redinger
Charlton Town Board Meeting: Tuesday, October 11 at 7:30 PM

Ballston Town Board Meeting: Tuesday, October 11 at 6:30 PM
October Voucher Signer: Kate Schofield



Town of Ballston Community Library

Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes
August 31, 2022

Call to order: The meeting was called to order at 7:03 p.m. by President Julia Stone.

Present: [x]Rebecca Darling, Director; [x]Jenn Richard, Adult Services Librarian, [ JAlyssa Harvey,
Youth Services Librarian.

Trustees: [x]Steve Burchett, [ JPhilip Du, [X]Jennifer Redinger, [X]Kate Schofield, [x] Carolyn
Speenburgh, [X]Julia Stone, [x]Sue Tomlinson

Town of Ballston Representative — [ JMichael Carota
Town of Charlton Representative — [ ]Chris Tasse

Minutes of July 27, 2022: On a motion by Carolyn Speenburgh with second by Kate Schofield, the
minutes of the July 27, 2022 monthly meeting were approved.

Report of Special Funds: Special funds for August 2022 were reviewed.

Monthly Financial Reports: Financial reports for August 2022 were reviewed.

Approval of Bills: The August bills, reviewed by Philip Du, were unanimously approved on a motion by
Julia Stone, with second by Carolyn Speenburgh.

Librarians’ Reports: See attached. Additionally, Director Darling mentioned the possibility of
contracting with Saratoga Arts to take over the selection of artists and the hanging of their work in the
Community Room. All art will be for sale; interested purchases will need to go through Saratoga Arts.

Reports of Committees:

Policy: Changes to P2100 were summarized.

Budget & Finance: Trustees reviewed the committee’s budget draft for 2022-2023.

Town Liaisons: No reports.

Unfinished Business:

Reopening Plan Update: no change

Local History & Lighting Construction Project: The Town Board has passed two resolutions clearing the
way for President Julia Stone to sign the contract with Gallo Construction. It is expected that work on the
project will begin after Labor Day.

Ballston Legislation & Transition: Transition report is attached.

New Business:

Fine Free Presentation: With passage of Resolutions 22-067 and 22-068, we will join major SALS
libraries and all MVLA libraries in going fine-free as of September 1. We will also be forgiving prior
fines, but will continue to assess fees for lost or damaged materials.

Privilege of the floor ONLY on items for consideration and action this evening. (limit 3 mins.) None.

RESOLUTION 22-064: Consider approving corrections made to July Transition Status Report to the
Town.
Motion was made by Carolyn Speenburgh, seconded by Jennifer Redinger, and passed with all in favor.



RESOLUTION 22-065: Consider approving monthly Transition Status Report to the Town of Ballston.
Motion was made by Steve Burchett, seconded by Sue Tomlinson, and passed unanimously.

RESOLUTION 22-066: Consider approving the update to Policy P2100 as recommended by the Policy
Committee.
Motion was made by Sue Tomlinson, seconded by Kate Schofield, and passed with all in favor.

RESOLUTION 22-067: Consider going fine-free effective, 9/1/22.

At a Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ballston Community Library, New York, on
August 31, 2022, there were:

Present Absent Aye Nay Abstain

Julia Stone X X

Carolyn Speenburgh X X

Steve Burchett X X

Sue Tomlinson X X

Philip Du X

Jennifer Redinger X X

Kate Schofield X X

Total 6 1 6 0 0

I, Trustee Steve Burchett, offer the following resolution and move its adoption:
BE IT RESOLVED: that the Town of Ballston Community Library go fine-free, effective 9/1/22.

WHEREAS, patrons are still responsible for lost and damaged materials.

Seconded by Trustee Julia Stone, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of which
appear above. The motion passed unanimously.

RESOLUTION 22-068: Consider waiving already-accrued Town of Ballston Community Library fines,
effective 9/1/22.

At a Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ballston Community Library, New York, on
August 31, 2022, there were:

Present Absent Aye Nay Abstain

Julia Stone X X

Carolyn Speenburgh X X

Steve Burchett X X

Sue Tomlinson X X

Philip Du X

Jennifer Redinger X X

Kate Schofield X X

Total 6 1 6 0 0

I, Trustee Steve Burchett, offer the following resolution and move its adoption:
BE IT RESOLVED: that the Town of Ballston Community Library waive already-accrued Town of
Ballston Community Library fines, effective 9/1/22.

WHEREAS, patrons are still responsible for lost and damaged materials.

Seconded by Trustee Julia Stone, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of which
appear above. The motion passed unanimously.



RESOLUTION 22-069: Consider approving the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023.

At a Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ballston Community Library, New York, on
August 31, 2022, there were:

Present Absent Aye Nay Abstain

Julia Stone X X

Carolyn Speenburgh X X

Steve Burchett X X

Sue Tomlinson X X

Philip Du X

Jennifer Redinger X X

Kate Schofield X X

Total 6 1 6 0 0

I, Trustee Steve Burchett, offer the following resolution and move its adoption:
BE IT RESOLVED: that the Town of Ballston Community Library approve the proposed budget for
Fiscal Year 2023.

Seconded by Trustee Jennifer Redinger, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of which
appear above. The motion passed unanimously.

RESOLUTION 22-070: Consider approving an unpaid Parental Leave of Absence for Tricia Bitley from
September 7, 2022 to March 1, 2023. Motion was made by Sue Tomlinson, with second from Carolyn
Speenburgh, and passed unanimously.

RESOLUTION 22-071: Consider accepting the resignation of Mary Hayden, Library Page, effective
8/20/22. Motion was made by Julia Stone, seconded by Carolyn Speenburgh. It passed with all in favor.

RESOLUTION 22-072: Consider hiring Charity Shillito as a Library Page, effective September 1, 2022.
Motion made by Steve Burchett, seconded by Sue Tomlinson, and passed unanimously.

Privilege of the floor on any topic: None.

Executive Session: At 8:28 p.m., on a motion by Carolyn Speenburgh with second from Steve Burchett,
trustees voted unanimously to enter executive session to discuss legal matters.

At 8:35 p.m., on a motion by Carolyn Speenburgh with second from Steve Burchett, trustees voted
unanimously to exit executive session, where no votes were taken.

Adjournment: At 8:36 p.m., on a motion by Steve Burchett with second by Julia Stone, trustees voted
with all in favor to adjourn the meeting.



TRUSTEES FUNDS SUMMARY (xxx1596)

9/20/2022 12:42

FUND NAME

Richard E. Wittnebel $23.55
BH Women's Club $74.76
Conklin $5,120.00
Asa Kaplan $302.90
Tibbitts $38.88
McQueen $11.26
DeAngelo $51.04
Carol Brower $345.00
Ruth Glasser $57.40
Undesignated $5,276.52

TOTAL $11,301.31




Town of Ballston Community Library

NEW Trustee Fund (1596)
January - December 2022

TOTAL

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT CLR AMOUNT  BALANCE
New TRUSTEE Fund (1596)
Beginning Balance 5,466.00
01/01/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1268) to correct initial deposit entry New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.25 5,466.25
01/18/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1261) in memory R Glasser (donor Haluska) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 50.00 5,516.25
01/18/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1262) in memory C Brower (multi donors) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 345.00 5,861.25
01/25/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1263) in memory R Glasser (donor Landgraf) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 40.00 5,901.25
01/31/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1264) interest earned (undesignated) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.14 5,901.39
02/24/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1266) amaz Feb2022 inv - BHWC - The House on Vespar Sands ck#1007 New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R -48.82 5,852.57
02/28/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1265) interest earned (undesignated) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.14 5,852.71
03/01/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1267) BHWC - VanValkenberg ck#5230 New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 16.22 5,868.93
03/31/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1269) interest earned Trustee Fund New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.15 5,869.08
04/29/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1270) interest earned (undesignated) New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.14 5,869.22
05/31/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1271) interest earned Trustee Fund New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.15 5,869.37
06/07/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1273) in memory D Conklin New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 120.00 5,989.37
06/07/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1272) Spring2022 FOL book sale proceeds New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 311.40 6,300.77
06/21/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1274) BHWC in memory D Conklin New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 15.29 6,316.06
06/30/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1276) BHWC in mem D Conklin amaz inv New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R -15.29 6,300.77
06/30/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1275) interest earned Trustee Fund New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.15 6,300.92
07/29/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1279) interest earned Trustee fund New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.16 6,301.08
08/15/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance (1282) D Conklin mem fund - 4 checks New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 5,000.00 11,301.08
08/31/2022 Deposit INTEREST Interest Earned Trustee Fund New TRUSTEE Fund (1596) R 0.23 11,301.31
T R T B : mm& . = e ! . = fitimm o e U v — .
S R . e nmpmmm...w.,d. :

Tuesday, September 20, 2022 12:24 PM GMT-04:00
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Town of Ballston Community Library - Petty Cash On Hand

Transaction Report
January - September, 2022

DATE TRANSACTION  NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
Petty Cash on hand
Beginning 4.01
Balance
01/01/2022 Journal Entry Bank balance adjustment to true up balance which was affected due to JE1260 to -Split- 93.00 97.01
(1300) match Town 2021 AUD
01/10/2022 Check 2548 Cash 2021 Dec PC O/H reimb Petty Cash - BSNB Bank (5534) CLOSED (deleted) 2.99 100.00
01/12/2022 Check PC O/H Mary Jane reimb MJB program craft supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -3.99 96.01
Baumback michaels receipt 12/31/2021 DELIVERY COSTS
01/25/2022 Check PC O/H Joann Fabrics Youth svcs craft supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -64.50 31.51
DELIVERY COSTS
01/30/2022 Check PC O/H Mary Jane Michaels - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -2.69 28.82
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
02/08/2022 Check PC O/H reimb PC O/H Dec 2021 expenses Petty Cash - BSNB Bank (5534) CLOSED (deleted) 3.99 32.81
03/10/2022 Check PC OH Baumback, book club supplies - 2 Michael’s receipts 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -10.32 22.49
MaryJane reimb MJB 3/10/2022 DELIVERY COSTS
03/31/2022 Check 0191 Cash Jan-Mar 2022 PC on/hand reimb 11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164) 77.51 100.00
04/14/2022 Check PC OH Mary Jane Dollar Tree - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -6.25 93.75
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
04/25/2022 Check PC OH Mary Jane Walmart receipt - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -3.49 90.26
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
06/14/2022 Check PC O/H Mary Jane Dollar Tree SR supplies - MJB reimb 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -3.75 86.51
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
07/05/2022 Check PC OH Mary Jane SR kickoff babywipes - Hannaford receipt (6/27/2022) 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -5.00 81.51
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
07/13/2022 Check PC O/H Terry L Riley reimburse - 5 circulation money bags 17.7410.54.001.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:OFFICE SUPPLIES & -5.00 76.51
MATERIALS
07/17/2022 Check PC O/H Mary Jane reimb Michaels receipt - SR book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM -5.58 70.93
Baumback DELIVERY COSTS
07/28/2022 Check 0293 Cash April-June 2022 PC O/H reimb 11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164) 18.49 89.42
Total for Petty Cash on hand $85.41
TOTAL $85.41

Accrual Basis Monday, September 26, 2022 09:45 AM GMT-04:00
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Town of Ballston Community Library - new Petty Cash BSNB (1533)

Transaction Report

January - September, 2022

DATE

TRANSACTION TYPE NUM

NAME

MEMO/DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT BALANCE

BSNB PETTY CASH (1533)

01/21/2022
02/04/2022
02/07/2022
02/07/2022
02/10/2022
02/15/2022
02/16/2022
02/24/2022
02/28/2022
02/28/2022
03/08/2022
03/31/2022
03/31/2022
04/14/2022
04/18/2022
04/25/2022
04/25/2022
04/29/2022
04/29/2022
05/31/2022
05/31/2022
06/30/2022
06/30/2022
07/05/2022
07/05/2022
07/12/2022
07/22/2022
07/28/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
08/22/2022
08/31/2022
08/31/2022

Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Check
Deposit
Expenditure
Expenditure
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Check
Expenditure
Deposit
Check
Deposit
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Deposit
Check
Check
Deposit
Transfer
Deposit
Journal Entry
Check
Journal Entry
Journal Entry

Bank balance (1185)
Bank balance (1201)
Bank balance (1200)
Bank balance (1202)
2550

2.16.2022
101

Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance
0190

102

1203
1199
1219
1218

—_— o~~~

)
)
)
)

103

1227)
1226)
1235)
1236)
)
)

Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance
Bank balance

1250
1251

~ o~~~ o~ —~

104
105

INTEREST

Bank balance (1278)
106

Bank balance (1291)
Bank balance (1290)

Town of Ballston Community Library

Harland Clarke
Hudson Falls Free Library

Cash

Schoharie Free Library

Schenectady County

Clifton Park-Halfmoon Public Library

Schenectady County Public Library

overdraft charge

refund - overdraft

overdraft refund

close out acct / deposit to new PC acct 1000661533
patron paid cash for lost Hudson Falls item
Petty Cash checks

patron paid cash for lost item owned by Hudson Falls Library
SC balance requirement fee

SC earnings Allowance Adjustment

SC earnings allowance adjustment

SC balance requirement fee

Jan-Mar 2022 PC reimb

patron paid cash for lost Whithall Library item
patron paid cash for lost Whithall Library item
Schoharie lost item pd for at BUR

Schoharie lost item pd for at BUR

SC earnings allowance adjustment

SC balance requirement fee

SC balance requirement fee

SC earnings allowance adjustment

SC balance requirement fee

SC earnings allowance adjustment
SCP/Glenville lost bk pd @ BUR
SCP/Glenville lost bk pd @ BUR

CPH lost bk pd @ BUR

CPH lost bk pd @ BUR

Petty Cash reimb July2022

SC earnings allowance adjustment

SC balance requirement fee

lost fee pd @ BUR item 0000414567255

SC balance requirement fee

SC earnings allowance adjustment

Monday, September 26, 2022 09:49 AM GMT-04:00

-6.00 -6.00
-10.00 -16.00
6.00 -10.00
10.00 0.00
405.61 405.61
28.99 434.60
-47.74 386.86
-28.99 357.87
-6.00 351.87
0.02 351.89
0.03 351.92
-6.00 345.92
47.74 393.66
-1.95 391.71
1.95 393.66
-14.99 378.67
14.99 393.66
0.03 393.69
-6.00 387.69
-6.00 381.69
0.03 381.72
-6.00 375.72
0.03 375.75
13.99 389.74
-13.99 375.75
-14.95 360.80

14.95 375.75
30.00 405.75

0.03 405.78
-6.00 399.78
-19.93 379.85
-6.00 373.85
0.05 373.90
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DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM

NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT BALANCE

09/01/2022 Check
09/01/2022 Deposit
09/12/2022 Check

09/15/2022 Deposit

Total for BSNB PETTY CASH (1533)
TOTAL

107

108

reimb michaels receipt posterboard pd for on personal Visa
Schdy Library lost item paid @ BUR
Schuylerville Library SVP lost fee pd @ BUR

circ clerk accepted $2.00 for $2.99 lost fee - $.99 waived internally.

SVP lost fee pd @ BUR
circ clerk rec’d $2.00 for $2.99 lost fee - $.99 waived internally

-44.36
19.93
-2.99

2.00

$348.48
$348.48

329.54
349.47
346.48

348.48

Monday, September 26, 2022 09:49 AM GMT-04:00
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Town of Ballston Community Library

EARLY PAYS Bills/Applied Payments Detail
September 2022

DATE TRANSACTION MEMO/DESCRIPTION NUM

TYPE

AMOUNT SPLIT

Spectrum Business/Charter Communications
09/13/2022 Bill Payment
(Check)
09/10/2022 BiIll svc 09/10/2022-
10/09/2022

0322

0071313091022

-279.94 11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164)

279.94 17.7410.54.022.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:PHONE / COMMUNICATIONS
COSTS

Friday, September 23, 2022 12:42 PM GMT-04:00

17



Revenue

BALLSTON TAXES
17.1001.41.000.0.000 Real Property Taxes

Total BALLSTON TAXES

CHARLTON LIBRARY SVCS
17.2360.41.000.0.000 Library Services to Other Governments

Total CHARLTON LIBRARY SVCS

LIBRARY CHARGES
17.2082.41.004.0.000 LIBRARY CHARGES - Copier Fees
17.2082.41.005.0.000 LIBRARY CHARGES - Fines
17.2082.41.006.0.000 LIBRARY CHARGE - Lost Materials

Total LIBRARY CHARGES

LIBRARY SYSTEM GRANTS
17.2760.41.001.0.000 Library System Grants - LLSA

Total LIBRARY SYSTEM GRANTS

MISC REVENUE
17.2401.41.000.0.000 INTEREST & EARNINGS
17.2705.41.000.0.000 Gifts / Donations / Reimbursements
17.2770.41.000.0.000 Other Unclassified Revenues

Total MISC REVENUE

Total Revenue

Expenditures

BENEFITS
17.9010.58.000.0.000 NYSLRS ER CONTRIBUTION
17.9055.58.000.0.000 DISABILITY, PFL, Wkr Comp INS (EE/ER cost)
17.9060.58.052.0.000 HSA (ER Contribution)
17.9060.58.053.0.000 MEDICAL BENEFITS - Retirees (ER costs)
17.9060.58.054.0.000 HEALTH INS OPT OUT
17.9060.58.059.0.000 HEALTH/DENTAL INS (ER & EE share)

Total BENEFITS

Town of Ballston Community Library

Statement of Activity by Class
January - September, 2022

FUND LIBRARY

BALANCE TRUSTEE GEN CKING
(1567)  HistoryRoom FUND (1596) (1164) 2022 BUDGET TOTAL

0.00

619,773.14 619,773.00 619,773.14

$ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 619,773.14 §$ 619,773.00 619,773.14

0.00

34,500.00 52,900.00 34,500.00

$ 000 § 000 $ 0.00 $ 34,500.00 $ 52,900.00 34,500.00

0.00

1,440.51 3,000.00 1,440.51

4,581.77 10,868.00 4,581.77

938.05 1,544.00 938.05

$ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 696033 $ 15,412.00 6,960.33

0.00

3,194.00 1,960.00 3,194.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 3,194.00 $ 1,960.00 3,194.00

0.00

20.91 1.26 0.22 22.39

5,898.16 2,763.51 8,661.67

2,240.00 2,240.00

$ 2091 $ 000 $§ 5,899.42 $ 500373 $ 0.00 10,924.06

$ 2091 $ 0.00 § 5899.42 $ 669,431.20 § 690,045.00 675,351.53

0.00

6,331.63 37,200.00 6,331.63

4,899.38 5,130.00 4,899.38

3,903.35 2,300.00 3,903.35

2,353.80 3,600.00 2,353.80

1,316.37 3,600.00 1,316.37

13,813.16 8,884.00 13,813.16

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 3261669 $ 60,714.00 32,616.69



